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COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW Complaint Counsel, pursuant to the Presiding Officer's Order of April
21, 1998, and respectfully submits its Surreply in Opposition to Respondents' Motion to
Dismiss this matter.
1. INTRODUCTION

On March 3, 1998, the staff of the Consumer Product Safety Commission filed an
Administrative Complaint against Respondents Central Sprinkler Corp. and Central Sprinkler
Co.r The Complaint seeks a nationwide recall of approxhna:;i); 10 million "Omega"
automatic fire sprinklers manufactured by Respondents since 1982.

On March 26, 1998, Respondents filed a Motion to Dismiss and supporting
Memorandum (hereinafter, "Respondents' Motion"), claiming that CPSC lacks jurisdiction
over Omega fire sprinklers, and that the staff’s Complaint and List and Summary of

Documentary Evidence are deficient. On April 6, 1998, Complaint Counsel filed its

Opposition to that Motion. On or about April 20, 1998, Respondents filed a Motion for



Leave to Submit a Reply Brief in this matter, attaching their Reply Brief as an exhibit to that
Motion (hereinafter, "Respondents’ Reply"). Respondents' Motion for Leave was granted by
Order of the Presiding Officer on April 21, 1998, and Complaint Counsel was permitted, by
that same Order, to file this Surreply.

As detailed below, Respondents' Reply adds little if anything to their original
arguments. CPSC clearly has jurisdiction over Omega fire sprinklers, and its Complaint and
List and Summary of Documentary Evidence meet all applicable requirements.

II. OMEGA SPRINKLERS ARE CONSUMER PRODUCTS WITHIN THE CPSC'S
JURISDICTION

The Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2051 et seq., imposes three basic
requirements in order for an item to be a “consumer product” within the Commission’s
jurisdiction. See 15 U.S.C. § 2052 (1997). First, the item must be an “article” (or a
component part of such “article”) -- a final manufactured product, rather than anything at
an intermediate stage of production. See id.; Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. The
Anaconda Co., 593 F.2d 1314, 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1979). Second, the article must be
customarily produced or distributed for sale to, or for the personal “use, consumption, or
enjoyment of a consumer.” Id. Lastly, the use, consumption or enjoyment of the article
musf be “in or around a permanent or temporary household—; —fesidence, a school, in
recreation, or otherwise.” Id.

As fully detailed in Complaint Counsel's Opposition, Omega sprinklers are “articles”
that are “used or enjoyed by consumers in or around a permanent or temporary household or

residence, a school, in recreation, or otherwise.” Omega sprinklers are a final manufactured

product. As recognized by Respondents, they are installed in a “wide range of residential,
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looked at whether "housing" is a consumer product. Anaconda, 593 F.2d at 1320-21.! The
court held that "housing" per se is not a consumer product. Id. at 1320.

It's inquiry did not end there, however. Housing components, according to
Anaconda, are consumer products as long as they are "articles." Anaconda, 593 F.2d at
1321. Anaconda held that as a component part of housing, wiring would nonetheless be a
"consumer product" if it is "produced or distributed as a distinct article of commerce." Id.
(holding that "since housing as such is not a consumer product, a component part of a
residence, its aluminum branch circuit wiring system, cannot qualify as a consumer product
unless it is produced or distributed as a distinct article of commerce") (emphasis added) 2
Respondents admit that sprinklers are "articles” under the CPSA. See Respondents’ Reply at
2; Respondents' Reply at 8, n.3. By this admission, they concede the Commission's

jurisdiction over Omegas.

! Although Complaint Counsel and Respondents may differ as to whether it was
necessary for the Anaconda court to address this question, that issue need not be reached
here. We assume, for purposes of this Memorandum, that the inquiry was proper.

2 In Anaconda, the defect that gave rise to the fire hazard in the wiring systems
resulted from faulty connections between the wires - i.e., from "improper design or
installation of the wiring system as a whole." Anaconda, 593 F.2d at 1317. The Anaconda
decision ultimately turned on the fact that the wiring systems are not and cannot be sold or
distributed as distinct articles of commerce. Although their component parts (the wires) are
"articles' distributed in commerce, the systems themselves are actually created as their
components are installed. As such, the systems are not distinct 'articles’ of commerce, and
thus, are not "consumer products” under the CPSA.

Sprinklers, by contrast, are final, manufactured products distributed in commerce.
They are 'articles' in their own right. Unlike wiring systems, sprinklers are not created
through installation; they are created by the manufacturer, and are then distributed for the use
and enjoyment of consumers.




For further evidence that Respondents misconstrue Anaconda, one need look no
further than the D.C. Circuit's decision in ASG Indus. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,
593 F.2d 1323, 1328 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 864 (1979). ASG was decided on
the same day as Anaconda, by the same court, in a decision written by the same judge. In
ASG, the court considered whether architectural glazing materials, including plastics and
glass, are consumer products subject to CPSC jurisdiction. The petitioners in ASG, like
Respondents herein, argued that such materials belong to a category of construction materials
not encompassed by the CPSA's definition of consumer products, and thus outside the
Commission's jurisdiction. Id. at 1327. Citing Anaconda, the ASG court held that glazing
materials are consumer products -- they are distinct articles of commerce "customarily
produced or distributed for sale to consumers or for the use of consumers in or around a
household or residence, a school, in recreation, or otherwise." Id. (emphasis added).

The architectural glazing materials in ASG, including wired glass used in glazed
panels, fire doors, and other fire-retardant barriers, were deemed consumer products despite
the fact that they are, to borrow Central's terms, "integral parts of a building's basic
structure.” See ASG, 593 F.2d at 1327. ASG demonstrates that regardless of when, how and
if a product is installed in a building, it is a consumer product if it is a distinct article of
commerce, or component part thereof,

produced or distributed (i) for sale to a consumer for use in or around a

permanent or temporary household or residence, a school, in recreation, or

otherwise, or (ii) for the personal use, consumption or enjoyment of a

consumer in or around a permanent or temporary household or residence, a
school, in recreation, or otherwise . . .



ASG, 593 F.2d at 1327. ASG demonstrates that the issue of whether an item is "free-
standing” or "integrated” into a building, see Respondents' Reply at 5 (arguing that sprinklers
have no use as a free standing item), is simply irrelevant to the jurisdictional inquiry. The
Commission's authority over a consumer product is in no way diluted or eliminated because
the product is 'integrated’ or installed.

That products installed or incorporated into buildings, even during initial construction,
do not lose their status as "consumer products” is demonstrated by the fact that CPSC has
jurisdiction over blown-in fiberglass and household insulation (CPSC Advisory Op. No. 205
(1975); CPSC Advisory Op. No. 230 (1976)); wallpaper and doors (CPSC Advisory Op. No.
200 (1975)); architectural hardware (CPSC Advisory Op. No. 132 (1974)); furnaces (CPSC
P.R. 97-012 (1996)); vent pipes (CPSC P.R. 98-073 (1998)); installed lighting fixtures
(CPSC P.R. 91-84 (1991)); and pre-wired alarm systems and smoke detectors (see CPSC
Advisory Op. No. 181 (1975); CPSC Advisory Op. No. 254 (1977)). Even escalators and
elevators fall within CPSC's jurisdiction. CPSC Advisory Op. No. 262 (1978); CPSC
Advisory Op. No. 182 (1973). Like fire sprinklers, these products are often installed by
builders and/or contractors during initial construction or otherwise. Yet they, like fire
sprinklers, are "consumer products.” —

2. Omega Sprinklers are Distinct Articles Used in Other than Initial
Building Construction

Respondents attempt to 'back into' Anaconda by arguing that products used in
construction of a building are not consumer products, because buildings are not consumer
products. See Respondents' Reply at 5. As demonstrated above, Respondents' premise is

invalid. Moreover, the evidence does not support Respondents' claim that fire sprinklers are



"a fixed and integral part of a building's basic structure and are incorporated into the
building's fundamental structure as constructed.” Respondents' Reply at 5. First,
Respondents ignore the thousands of sprinklers they have provided to building owners and
operators as replacements for Omegas that have failed in testing. These replacements were
clearly not "incorporated into the building's fundamental structure as constructed."

Respondents also ignore the multitudes of existing buildings that have been retrofitted
with sprinklers pursuant to numerous sprinkler retrofit ordinances now in effect across the
country. See Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code § 108.0, Virginia Uniform Statewid;:
Building Code, Vol. II (1993), attached hereto as Exhibit A; City of Louisville, Ky. Code of
Ordinances § 95.85 (1995), attached hereto as Exhibit B; City of Los Angeles Uniform
Building Code, Vol. I, § 8604.6.4 (1996), attached hereto as Exhibit C; City of Scottsdale,
Az. Uniform Fire Code § 1003.2.13 (1997), attached hereto as Exhibit D; San Francisco, Ca.
Building Code § 1746(a) (1993), attached hereto as Exhibit E; Louisiana Revised Statutes §
40:1641, et seq. (1992), attached hereto as Exhibit F; City of Glendale, Ca. Building and
Safety Code § 1003.2.9 (1998), attached hereto as Exhibit G.3 These retrofits are often
constructed using exposed piping and, like replacements, are not a "fixed and integral part of
a building's basic structure . . . incorporated into the buildiag's fundarhental structure as
constructed.”" See Respondents' Reply at 5. The Igent Manor Inn in Stevensville, Maryland,
one of the sites in which an Omega sprinkler failed to activate in a fire, is a 170-year-old

building that was retrofitted with sprinklers in 1987. See Affidavit of Donna B. Towers and

3 Violations of such ordinances: carry heavy penalties, including fines and/or
imprisonment. See id.



Office of the Maryland State Fire Marshal Investigation Report re: fire at Kent Manor Inn on
October 27, 1997, attached hereto as Exhibit H. Like other retrofits and replacements, the
Kent Manor Inn, which suffered an estimated $50,000 in property damage as a result of an
Omega failure, see id., is clear evidence agaiﬁst Respondents' claim that sprinklers exist only
as components of new construction.

Sprinklers are distinct "articles” of commerce. That they are incorporated or installed
in buildings, and when such installation or incorporation takes place, is irrelevant for
purposes of CPSC jurisdiction.

B. By Respondents' Own Admissions, Omegas are Consumer Products
Forgetting that the statutory definition of "consumer proddct" includes articles
produced or distributed for the "personal use, consumption or enjoyment" of the consumer,

Respondents argued in their initial Motion that use of a product by consumers is absolutely

necessary for the product to qualify as a "consumer product." See Respondents'
Memorandum at 7; 10. Respondents further argued that use "must be understood as
requiring some sort of active consumer interaction with the product,” such as turning the
sprinkler on and off, controlling it, activating it, holding it, occupying it, etc. See
Respondents' Memorandum at 11. aens

In their Reply, Respondents acknowledge tha; "use" and "control" are unnecessary,
and that consumer "enjoyment” or "availment" of a product is enough to bring a product
within the Commission's jurisdiction. Respondents’' Reply at 7. To "avail oneself of"
something, according to the dictionary definition, is to "take advantage of" it. Webster's

New World Dictionary (3d College ed. 1988). Consumers clearly avail themselves and take



advantage of fire sprinklers, relying on them to serve as the first line of defense in a fire.
See Affidavit of Francis J. Teevan, attached as Exhibit A to Complaint Counsel's Opposition.
Consumers "avail" themselves of fire sprinklers in exactly the same way that they "avail"
themselves of smoke detectors and fire alarms -- two products that Respondents concede are
"consumer products" within CPSC's jurisdiction. Respondents’ Memorandum at 6. By
Respondents' own admissions, Omega sprinklers are consumer products.
C. CPSC has Jurisdiction Over Fire Sprinklers Regardless of any State, Local
or Other Codes that may Address Fire Safety and/or Installation of
Sprinkler Systems
Respondents argue in their Reply that building construction is already extensively
regulated by local jurisdictions. Re;spondents’ Reply at 10. Respondents further claim that
"without a clear statement that Congress intended the Act to displace that entire body of
regulatory codes, the [Consumer Product Safety] Act cannot, and should not, be so broadly

construed." Id. Respondents’ argument fails on several grounds.

1. There is No Conflict Between State Law and CPSC Jurisdiction
over Fire Sprinklers

Even if building construction is already extensively regulated by state and local
authorities, the safety and efficacy of fire sprinklers is not. A review of NFPA 13, the model
codé which Respondents note "details virtually every aspect.:).f-vimplementing the codes' fire
safety provisions," clearly demonstrates this. NFPA 13 is titled "Installation of Sprinkler
Systems." See NFPA 13, 1996 Ed. (emphasis added), attached as Exhibit B to Respondents'
Motion for Leave to File Reply. NFPA 13 regulates sprinkler system construction, design

and installation. Although it discusses sprinkler installation, it provides no guidance on, and



in fact makes absolutely no mention of, spfinklers that do not and will not function* NFPA
13 assumes that the sprinklers being put into the systems it regulates actually work.

Nowhere in NFPA 13 or any other local or state code is there anything that would
conflict with a CPSC mandate that defective sprinklers not be used in sprinkler systems. If
anything, the goals of local and state authorities are aligned with those of CPSC in this
matter. There is no conflict between state and federal law such that a preemption or
federalism issue even comes into play.’

2. Congress Intended for CPSC to Dominate the Field of Defective
Consumer Products

Furthermore, even if there were state and local regulation of safety and efficacy of fire
sprinklers, Congress has clearly stated its intent that CPSC requirements preempt state
regulation of consumer products. Congress' primary goals in establishing the CPSC -- "to
develop uniform safety standards for consumer products and to minimize conflicting State and

local regulations," see H. R. 158, 97th Cong., 1st Sess., 390 (1981), have been cited by

4 Section 2-2.1, beginning on page 13-10, requires that "only new sprinklers shall be
installed.” Section 2-2.2 discusses the "k factor" (relating to flow characteristics), and
Section 2-2.3 discusses which sprinklers may be used in which occupancy classifications.
Section 2-2.4 discusses temperature ratings of automatic fire_sprinklers, and requires that
sprinklers have their frame arms colored according to their temperature ratings. Section 2-
2.5 requires that only sprinklers listed as "corrosion-resistant” be installed in locations were

“corrosion can exist. Section 2-2.6 discusses escutcheon plates (which surround the sprinkler
head), and requires that they be part of a listed sprinkler assembly where used with a recessed
or flush-type sprinklers. Section 2-2.8 requires all locations to maintain a supply of spare
sprinklers in a cabinet on the premises. Chapter 4 of NFPA 13 discusses installation
requirements, and indicates how far apart sprinklers may be positioned, where sprinklers are
and are not required, and which type of sprinkler may be installed in which type of
occupancy (and with which type of system or ceiling). See NFPA 13, p. 13-27, et seq.

5 As discussed in Complaint Counsel's Opposition, the same is true of the OSHA
regulations regarding workplace safety.
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numerous courts that have unanimously rejected federalism arguments. See, e.g., Butcher v.
Robertshaw Controls Co., 550 F. Supp. 692, 700 (D. Md. 1981) (rejecting federalism
argument on the ground that Congress made express finding that "control by State and local
governments of unreasonable risks of injury associated with consumer products is inadequate
and may be burdensome to manufacturers . . ." and that "regulation of consumer products . .
. is necessary to carry out [the protection of the public against said unreasonable risks of
injury]"); Kaiser Alum. & Chem. Corp. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, 574 F.2d 178,
181 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 881 (1978) (holding that although local building codes
continue to play a role in regulating installation and use of consumer products such as
electric, gas, or plumbing appliances, design and performance standards for components are
now a matter of national concern).® The Consumer Product Safety Act itself provides that:

Whenever a consumer product safety standard under this Act is in effect and

applies to a risk of injury associated with a consumer product, no State or

political subdivision of a State shall have any authority either to establish or to

continue in effect any provision of a safety standard or regulation which

prescribes any requirements as to the performance, composition, contents

design, finish, construction, packaging, or labeling of such product which are

designed to deal with the same risk of injury associated with such consumer

product, unless such requirements are identical to the requirements of the

Federal standard.
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a) (1997). As such, even if local and state-building codes regulate

sprinkler system design and installation, the safety and efficacy of sprinklers is still within the

Commission's authority.

¢ Despite arguing that Kaiser is "poorly-reasoned," see Respondents' Reply at 8,
Respondents cite to and rely on Kaiser to support their arguments. See Respondents'
Memorandum at 12, n. 4.
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Based on the foregoing, it is clear that the Commission has jurisdiction over Omega
sprinklers. Omegas are articles customarily produced or distributed for use or consumption
by, or enjoyment of, consumers in or around households, residences, schools, recreational
facilities or otherwise. No other standards, regulations or codes negate this jurisdiction.

III. THE COMPLAINT AND LIST AND SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTARY
EVIDENCE ARE SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE RESPONDENTS WITH AN
UNDERSTANDING OF THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THEM
Respondents argue that the Complaint and List and Summary of Documentary

Evidence do not provide them with sufficient information to understand the allegations agaﬁwt

them. Having already responded to these arguments, Complaint Counsel now adds only that

a perusal of Respondents' 148 Interrogatories and 71 Requests for Production to Complaint

Counsel clearly demonstrate that Respondents know and understand the allegations against

them. The over 2000 pages of documents provided by Complaint Counsel in response to

Respondents' discovery requests in the last week are sufficient to provide Respondents with

the documentary evidence supporting Complaint Counsel's allegations. The issues

Respondents raise regarding sufficiency of the Complaint and List an¢ Summary of

Documentary Evidence are not only unsupported, they are moot.

IV.. CONCLUSION —_

Based on the foregoing, the Commission has iiurisdiction over Omega fire sprinklers,
and the Complaint and List and Summary of Documentary Evidence meet all applicable
requirements. Complaint Counsel respectfully requests that Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss

be denied.

Dated: M4 1943
=
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Respectfully submitted,

g ah S (Hout

eborah S. Orlove, Esq.
Eric H. Singer, Esq.
Howard N. Tarnoff, Esq.
Complaint Counsel

United States Consumer Product Safety Commission

Office of Compliance
4330 East West Highway
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 504-0626

Of Counsel

Eric L. Stone, Esq.
Director, Legal Division
Alan H. Schoem, Esq.
Assistant Executive Director
Office of Compliance

dso\central\dismiss.sur
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this date, Complaint Counsel's SURREPLY IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS was deposited in the United
States Mail, via certified delivery, postage pre-paid, addressed to the following:

A copy was also served on the Presiding Officer pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 1025.16 at:

J. Gordon Cooney, Jr., Esq.

Thomas P. Hogan, Jr., Esq.

Emily J. Lawrence, Esq.

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2000 One Logan Square

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 963-5000

Michael F. Healy, Esq.

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1800 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036-5869

(202) 467-7000

John C. Fenningham, Esq.

CORR, STEVENS & FENNINGHAM
Five Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 315
Trevose, PA 19053

(215) 639-4070

Attorneys for Central Sprinkler Corporation and

Central Sprinkler Company

The Honorable William B. Moran
Office of the Administrative Law Judges
Environmental Protection Agency
1099 14th St., NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005

/Zg Y e

Dated: 5/5{/727

certif.ser
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1993 Edition
Effective April 1, 1994

~ Virginia
Statewide Fire
Frevention Code

Virginia
Uniform Statewide
Building Code .

VOLUME Il

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA '
BOARD OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT



SECTION 107.0.
DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS.

107.1. Procedures for demolition: Whenever
a building is to be demolished pursuant to
any provision of this code, the work shall be
caried out in  compliance with the
requirements of Volume | of the USBC.

SECTION 108.0. SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

108.1. General: The provisions of this
section contain requirements for improving
the safety of certain buildings by requiring
the installation of materials or equipment not
originally required. Unless otherwise noted,
these provisions shall apply equally to both
pre- and post-USBC buildings.

108.2. Hotels and motels: Existng hotels
and motels shall comply with the provisions
of this section.

1082.1. Fire sprnkier system: An automatic
sprinkler system meeting the requirements of

the USBC, Volume 1, 1987 Edition, Second.

Amendment (effecive date March 1, 1990),
for Use -Group R-1, shall be installed
throughout existing hotels and motels by
either March 1, 1997, or within seven years of
the date upon which an adequate water
supply is made available to meet the needs of
the suppression system, whichever is later.

Excepdons:

1. Hotels and motels that are equipped
throughout with an automatic
sprinkler system.

Hotels and motels which are three
stories or less in height.

N

108.2.2. Single and multiple station smoke
detectors: Single and multiple station smoke
detectors meedng the requirements of the
USBC, Volume I, 1987 Edidon, Second
Amendment, for Use Group R-1, shall be
installed in existing hotels and motels.

Excepdon: Hotels and morels that are
equipped throughout with single and

BMC/1993

multiple station smoke detectors.

108.3. Nursin, ghomandnu.'aug' fadlities:
Exisung nursing homes and nursing facilities
licensed by the Virginia Department of Health
shall comply wkh tne provisions of “this
section. .

1083.1. Automatic sprinkler system: An
automadc sprinkler system meeting the
requirements of the USBC, Volume |, 1987
Edition, Third Amendment (effective date
October 1, 1990), for Use Group [-2, shall.be
installed in existing ‘nursing homes and
nursing facilities, as follows:” -

1. NFiPA 13D Standard for ome story
buildings. .

2. NFiPA 13R Standard for buildings two
or three stories in height.

3. N8pa 13 Standard for buildings four
or more stories in height.

Exceptons:

Nursing homes and nursing facilities
which are equipped throughout with
an automatic sprinkler system.

Z. Nursing faciliies consisting of
certified long-term care beds located
on the ground floor of general
hospitals.

108.3.1.1. Quick response sprinklers: Quick
response sprinklers shall be installed in
patient sleeping rooms of buildings subject to - -
Secdon 108.3.1.

1083.12. Exceptions provided for: Buildings
equipped throughout with an automaric fire
sprinkler system meeting the requirements of
Nfipa 13 shall be permitted to use the
excepaons provided in the USBC, Volume I,
1987 Edition, Third Amendment including,
but not limited to, the following:

Section 502.3 (Area Increase)
Section 503.1 (Height Increase)
Section 610 (Use Group 1-2 Areas)

4. Section 807 (Types and Locadon of
Means of Egress) -

W
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S. Secton 808 (Capacity of Egress
Components)

6. Section 809 (Number of Exits)

7. Secton 810 (Exit Access Passageways
and Corridors)

8. Section 921
Draftstopping)]

(Firestopping and

108.32. Fire protective signalng system: A
fire protective signaling system meeting the
requirements of the USBC, Volume [, 1987
Edition, Third Amendment, for Use Group [-2,
shall be installed in-existing nursing homes
land nursing fadlides by August 1, 1994.

Exception: Nursing homes and nursing
fadlities that are equipped throughout
with an automatic fire protective signaling

system.

163.33. Fire detection system: An automatc
fire detection system meeting the
requirements of the USBC, Volume [, 1987
Edigon, Third Amendment, for Use Group [-2,
shall be installed in existing nursing homes
znd nursing fadlities by August 1, .1994.

1083.3.1. Fire detection system in existing
sprnklered facilities: Nursing homes and
nursing facilides that are exempt from Section
108.3.1 because of an exising automatic
sprinkler system shall install a fire detection
system meeting the requirements of the USBC,
Volume 1, 1987 Edition, Second Amendment,
for Use Group I-2.

~ 108.4. Homes for Adulrs: Existing Homes for
Adults licensed by the Virginia Department of
Sodal Services shall comply with this section.

108.4.1. Fire protective signaling system and
fire detection system: A fire protective
signaling system and an automatic fire
detection system meeting the requirements of
the' USBC, Volume I, 1987 Edition, Third
Amendment, shall be installed in Homes for
Adults by August 1, 1994.

Exception: Homes for Adults that are

equipped throughout with a fire protective
signaling system and an automatic fire

36
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detectdon system.

108.4.2. Single and muldple statdon smoke
detecrors: Battery or AC-powered single and
multiple station smoke detectors meeting the
requiremenss of the USBC, Volume 1, 1987
Edidon, Third Amendment, shall be installed
in Homes for Adults by August 1,:1994.

Exception: Homes for adules that are
equipped throughout with single and
mulitple station smoke detectors.

108.S. Identification of handicapped parking
spaces:  All spaces reserved for the use of
handicapped persons shall be identfied by an
above grade sign with the bottom edge no
lower than four feet nor higher than seven
feet above the parking surface. Such signs
shall be installed in accordance with
applicable provisions of the current edition of
Volume [ of the USBC.

108.6. Family day homes: Family Day
Homes as defined in § 63.1-195 of the Code
of Virginia shall be provided with at least one
exterior exit door from each floor used for the
care of children.

NOTB: As of this printing, the above
section was suspended by the BHCD.
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56 CHAPTER 95: FIRE PREVENTION

subchapter. Such rules, regulations and Procedures shall be effective when promulgated, and
within ten days of promulgation shall be submitted to (ha Board of Aldermen for their approval,

4) At least 15 days before the scheduled date of the dance hall event, an
application for a dance hall event pemmit must be filed with the Fire Chief or his designee.
Standard dance hall event: When the dance hall event is part of a series of scheduled events,
occuming al least twica within a weekly pedod, all of which features the same adivity, only one
application may be required to cover the entire series. This application shall caver a penod of
365 days from the occurrence of the first event within the series. At that point a new application

(5) Such application shall ba accompanied wilh the application fee of $25
and such Information, floor plan, details of security, and the like as may be required by the Fire
‘Chief or his designee.

. ;! (6) The Fire Chief or his designee shall farward a copy of each application
and pemmit to the Director of Safety for coordination with police and emergency medical
personnel. (Ord. 1081688, approved 4-15-88) Penalty, sce § 95.99

§ €571 NEGLIGENCE: NONCOMPLIANCE,

In the event of an emergency at a dance hail event from any willful omission or neglect
1o comply with any provision or condition of a permit or from violation of any of the ordinances
penaining to public assembly, then the person or persons promoting such dance hall event shall
reimburse the city for any cost Incurred in the assignment of city personnel or equipment to
allaviate the emergency. .The cost shall be determined by the Director of Safety and shall be
collected by civil action, (Ord. 106-1988, approved 4-15-88)

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
IN EXISTING HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS

§95.85 PURPOSE.

(3] The purpase of this subchapter is to provide a reasonable degree of protection
for life and property from fire in high-rise buildings. (Ord. 123-1 993, approved 6-25-83)

§ 9586 INSTALLATION: EXEMPTIONS.

(A) An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be installed lhroughout all existing high-
rise tuildings having floors used for human occupancy located mare than 75 feet above the
lowest level of Fire Department vehicle access.

(8) Exempted from this requirement are the following:

1) Airport control towers

) Open parking structures



58 CHAPTER 95: FIRE PREVENTION =

§ 95.90 MODIFICATIONS.

When there are pradtical difficulties involved in complying with the time frames of this
subchapter, the Fire Chief of the Division of Fire is permitted to vary or modify such time frames
upon application of the owner's representative, provided thal the spirit and intent of the law is
cbserved and public welfare and safety are assured,

(Ord. 123-1993, approved 6-25-63)

§95.91 RIGHT TO APPEAL.

(A) Any party to a decision by the Department of Inspections, Pemits and Ucensas
may appeal that decision to the local building code appeals board. Upon receipt of an appeal
from a qualified party, the local appeals board shall convene a hearing to consider the appeal
.within 80 days of receipt.

. '(B) All parties to the appeal shall be notified of the time and place of the hearing by
letfer sént by certified mail na later than ten days prior to the date of the hearing.

(C) The local appeals board shall render a decision within 30 working days after the
hearng. The board may uphold, amend or reverse the decision of the local building code
official. (Ord. 123-1993, approved 6-25-93)

§95.92 TIME LIMITS.

(A) Time limits foc the installation of automatic fire sprnkler systems, in all high-rise
buildings (with exceptlon of high-rise, owner-occupied, residential condominiums classified gs
such as of January 1, 1993), shall be as follows:

(1) ByJuly 1, 1997, approved water supply shall be Installed to all floors of
the building. Also all lobby floors and below grade levels shall have installed and operational full
automatic sprinkler system protection.

@) By Juty 1, 1999, a minimum of 25% of the remaining unsprinklered
Square foatage of the building shall have installed and operational full automatic sprinkler system
protection.

3) By July 1, 2001, a minimum of 50% of the remaining square footage of
the building shall have installed and operational full automatic sprinkler System protection.

«) By July 1, 2003, a minimum of 75% of the remaining square footage of
the building shall have installed and operational full automatic sprinkler system protection.

) By July 1, 2005, total square footage of the building shall have
completed, approved, operational automatic spankler system protedtion.

B) Time limits for the installation of automatic fire sprinkler sysiems in high-rise,
owner-occupied, residential condominiums shall be as follows:

1) By July 1, 1997, approved water supply shall be Installed to all floars of
the building. Also, all lobby floors and below grade areas shall have installed and operational full
automatlic fire sprinkler protection.
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@) By July 1, 1899, with the exception of individual living units, a minimum
of 25% of the remaining square foatage of all hallways, stairways and other common areas shal|
have installed and operational full automatic sprnkler system prolection.

3) By July 1, 2001, with the exception of individual living units, a minimum
of 30% of the remaining square footage of all hallways, stairways and other common areas shall
have installed and operational full automatic spankler System’protection.

(4) By July 1, 2003, with the exception of individyal living units, a minimum
of 75% of the remaining squara footage of all hallways, staicways and other common areas shall
havae installed and operational full automatic sprnkler system protection.

) By July 1, 2005, with the exception of individual living units, total
remaining square footage of the building shall have complete, appcoved operational full
automatic sprinkier system protection. (Ord. 123-1993, approved 6-25-93)

§ 95.99. PENALTY.

B) The impaosition of the penalties herein described shall not prevent the Chief of
Fire on behalf of the city, from pursuing other administrative and legal measures to enforce the
provisions of Chapter 95. Such measures may include but not be limited to actions to prevent
unlawful canstruction or 1o restrain, comrect or abate a violation; oc to prevent illegal occupancy of
a building, structure or premises; or to stop an illegal act, conduct of business or use of a bullding
or structure on or about any premises; or to otherwise protect the lives and proparty of the
residents of the city. (Ord. 20-1 692, approved 2-11-93) -
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pair Order directing the owner lo repair and modily the building so as to conform to those minimum
requirements. The Department of Building and Safety shall serve the order either personally or by
certified or registered mail, upon the owner as shown on the last equalized assessment roll and may
serve the order upon the person, if any, in real or apparent charge or control of the building.

The order shall specify the manner in which the building fails to mect the minimum requirements
of cither Section 8604.2, 8604.3, 8604.4 or 8604.5. The order shall direct the awner of the building
lo submit plans, obtain the necessary permits and complete the necessary corrections.

8604.1.1.2 Whenever, pursuant to Section 57.01.22 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the fire
department determines by inspection that a building does not conform (o the minimum require-
ments of Section 8604.6, it shall prepare a written Fire/Life Safety Order directing the owner to
repair and modify the building so as to conform 1o the minimum requirements of Section 8604.6.

The order shall specify the manner in which the building fails to meet the minimum requirements
of Section B604.6. The order shall direct the owner of the buj Iding to submit plans, obtain necessary
permits and complete the necessary corrections.

The order shall be transmitted to the Department of Building and Safety for service, recordation
and enforcement purposes. The Department of Building and Safety shall serve the order, either per-
sonally or by certified or registered mail, upon the owner as shown on the last equalized assessment
roll and may serve the person, if any, in real or apparent charge or control of the building. The provi-
sions of this section are not intended to prevent the Department of Building and Safety from also
making a determination or issuing an order regarding failure (o comply with Section 8604.6.

~ 8604.1.2 Time for Compliance.
8

604.1.2.1 Whenever the Department of Building and Safety serves a Fire Safety Standards Re-
pair Order pursuant to Section 8604.1.1.1, the owner of a building shall submit plans and obtain
necessary permits as required in that order not later than 90 days after service of the arder and shall
complete necessary corrections not later than one year after service of the order for work under Sec-
tion B604.2, 8604.3, 8604.4 or 8604.5. No extension of time, either to submit plans. obtain permits
or complete the necessary corrections shall be granted except by the Board of Building and Safety
Commissioners upon a finding of unusual circumstances which warrant an extension.

8604.1.2.2 Whenever the Department of Building and Safety serves a Fire/Life Safety Order pur-
suant [o Section 8604.1.1.2, the owner of a building shall;

1. Submit main system plans, which include plans for any required . waler storage tank, fire
pump(s), riser(s), fire department connection(s) and all sprinkler riser valves for spankler connegs .+
-tions on each floor; . w0 ' LT, m D e

2. Obrain necessary main system permits as required in that order not Iater than one year after -
service of the order; o o
3. Complete necessary comections required by the Fire/Life Safety Order not later than three:
Years after service of the order for work required under Sectjon 8604.6.

EXCEPTION: For work required under Section 8604.6:

1. Elevator lobbies. The owner of a building may request An extension of time to submit plans and obeain
permits for work required by Section 8604.6.6 where stict compliance with the ime requirements is not prac-
tical. Such an extension of time may be granted for & wo-year period and may be rencwed for three additional
two-year time periods provided all permits for work required by Sections 8604.6.4, 8604.6.5 and 8604.6.7 are
obtained prior 1o the granting of this exception and al| necessary permils for work required by Secnon 8604.6.6
are obtained not later than nine years after service of the Fire/Life Safety Order and all required carrections
are complcted not later than 11 years after secvice of the order.

2. Vacant buildings. If a building is vacant and secured from unauthorized entry, the owner of the building
may apply to the Department of Building and Safcty for an extension of time to comply with the requirements
of Scction B604.6. Such an extension of time may be granted for a two-year period and may be renewed for
three additional lwo-year time periods, unless (o do so poses @ threat to health or safety, provided all necessary
permits for compliance with Section 8604.6 are obtained not later than nine years after service of the Fire/Life
Safety Order and all required corrections are completed not later than 11 years after service of the order,
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3. Pantially occupicd buildings. If a building is only occupied below the sccond floor and all floors {rom
the second MNoor and above are vacant and secured {rom unauthorized entry. the owner(s) of that bullding may
apply 1o the Depanment of Building and Safety for an extension of time 1o comply with the requirements of
Sacrion 8604.6, provided sprinklers are installed an the occupicd Moor(s) and a two-hour fire-rated scparation
is provided between the vacant and occupied floors. Such an exiension of time may be granted for a two-year
period and may be renewed [or three additional two-year time periods, unless 1o do so poses a threat 1o health
or safety, provided all necessary permits for compliance with Section 8604.6 are abtained not later than nine
years afler service of the Fire/Life Safety Order and all required cocrections are completed not later than 11
years after service of the order. No vacant portion of the building may be reoccupied until the requirements
of Section 8604.6 are satisficd.

4. Asbestos. If an owner of a building commits to a program of abatement of asbestos, the Depantment of
Building and Safety may grant an extension of time to complete the work required under Section 8604.6, pro-
vided that all necessary permits are obtained and the required walter storage tank, fire pumps, niser and all sprin-
kler riser valves for sprinkler connections on each floor are installed and operational prior to the grant of any
extension.

5. Other grounds for extension. The owner of a building cited for a violation of Section 8604.6 may request.

an cxtension of time Lo comply with those requirements. This extension shall not be granted in addition to those
cxtensions granted pursuant to {tems 1 through 4. The owner shall submit (o the departmenc a plan of actian
for compliance and specify why strict compliance is not practical at the lime of application. Extensions of lime
may be granted for a period of one year from the date of application and may be renewed for three additional
one-year periods. The above-referenced plan of action shall include but is not limited to the following:

A. A date for the submittal of plans;

B. A date to obtain plan approval no later than ninc months from the extension approval date:
C. A date to obtain a permit for the work no more than one year from the cxtension approval date;
D

A reporting system designed 10 provide bath the fire and building and safety departments with the sta-
tus of job progress by the owner of the building; and
E. A copy to the Department of Building and Safety of an affidavit filed by the owner with the Officc of
the County Recocder agreeing to comply with the conditions of any granted approvals.
Subsequent extension approvals beyond the initial approval shall also be conditioned on progress of work
10 install sprinklers in conformance with the plan of work submitted with the appraved extension of time.
Request for an extension of time under Itzms | through S shall be filed on an application form provided by
the Department of Building and Safety and signed by the owner of the building. Applications are subject to
review and action by the Department of Building and Safety with concurrence by the fire department. An ex-
tension of time may be granted only where a good faith effort to comply can be demoastrated by the applicant.
Applications shall be processed according ta the guidclines set forth in Section 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code.

8604.1.2.3 Recordation. At the time that the Department of Building and Safety serves a Fire/

Life Safety Order or Fire Safety Repair Order, the department shall file with the Office of the.

County Recorder a certificate $tating that the building does not meet the minimum fire safety re-
quirements of Section 8604.2, 8604.3, 8604.4, 8604.5 or 8604.6 and that the owner of the building
has been so notified. ' ' : '

After all.necessary corrective work has been performed, the Department of Building and S"afcty‘

shall file with the Office of the County Recorder a certificate terminating the starus of the building
as nonconforming to the minimum fire safety requirements of Section 8604.2, 8604.3, 8604.4,
8604.5 or 8604.6.

8604.1.2.4 Enforcement. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code to the contrary, it
shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to maintain, use or occupy any building within
the scope of this section which does not meet the minimum standards specified in Section B604.6.

Any person who fails to comply with an order issued pursuant to this section, within each of the
time periods set forth in Section 8604.1.2.2, or who causes or permits another person to fail to com-

ply with such an order, is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than
$1,000.00 and/or six months’ imprisonment.

For purposes of this section, the phrase “any person” includes an owner, lessor, sublessor, manag-
er or any person in control of a building subject to this section. The legal owner of a building is that
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person, firm. corporalion, partnership or other entity whose name or title appears in the records in
the Office of the County Recorder, as well as all successors or assignees of these owners.

In addition to any other remedy available at law. if the owner or other person in charge and contro)
of the building fails to comply with an aforementioned order within the Lime periods set forth in
Section 8604.1, the Department of Building and Safety may order that the building be vacated and
that-the building remain vacated until all required corrective work has been completed. Whenever-
compliance with an order issued pursuant to the provision of this section has not been accomplished
within 90 days after the date the building has been ordered vacated, or such additional time as may
have been granted by the board, the department may order demolition of the building, in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter 89 of this code.

8604.2 Commercial Buildings.

8604.2.1 Purpose; The purpase of this section is to provide a reasonable degree of fire safety for
persons occupying existing commercial and industrial buildings.

8604.2.2 Scope. The provisions of this section shall apply to all existing commercial and industri-
al buildings more than two stories in height which do not conform to the minimum shaft enclosure
and exir requirements of this code and which are not required to comply with Section 403.11 of the
California Building Code for existing buildings over 75 feet (22 860 mm) in height. The provisions
of this section shall not authorize the modification of existing buildings or portions thereof which
provide a greater degree of protection against fire than the minimum requirements established by
this section.

EXCEPTION: The requirements of this section shall not apply to buildings erected afier January 1, 1943.

8604.2.3 Shaft enclosures. Every opening in a floor shall be enclosed as required by Section 711
for shaft enclosures: however, existing enclosure walls constructed of wood lath and plaster or
equivalent fire-resistive materials and which are in good condition may be accepied in lieu of enclo-
sure wall construction.

Corridor exits which are interrupled by stairwell enclosures required by this section shall be pro-
vided with exit door fire assemblies which will close autornatically when activated by an approved
smoke detector. :

EXCEPTIONS: 1. The shaft protection required by this sccrion may be omired if the building is sprin-
klered throughout.

2. Existing metal elevator doars need not be replaced if they are in good condition. Such doors may have |
openings protectod with wire glass. , .
8604.2.4 Exits. Two reasonably separated and accessible exis shall be provided from each floor.
EXCEPTION: Existing firc escapes which are in structurally sound operational condition may be used as
onc means of egress.
An exir signal with letters at least 6 inches (152 mm) high shall be installed in conspicuous loca-
tions at each exit from the floor and whenever otherwise required to clearly indicale the direction of
egress from the area served.

8604.3 Residential Buildings.

B604.3.1 Purpose. The purpose of this section is to provide a reasonable degree of fire safety for
persons living and sleeping in apartment houses, hotels. apartment hotels, and in buildings housing
Group I, Division 2 Occupancies by requiring alterations to such existing buildings which do not
conform to the minimum exiting, shaft enclosure and corridor protection requirements of this code.

8604.3.2 Scope. The provisions of this section shall apply to all existing buildings more than two
stories in height which contain Group R, Division | and Group I, Division 2 Occupancies. The pro-
visions of this section shall not authorize the modification of existing buildings or portions thereof
which provide a greater degree of prolection against fire than the minimum requirements estab-
lished by this section.
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8604.3.3 Corridor walls and openings. The walls of every public corridor shall be protected by
one-hour fire-resistive construction: however, existing walls constructed of wood lath and plaster
and which are in good condition will be acceptable in lieu thereof.

Transoms and openings other than doors from public corridors to guest rooms and dwelling units
shall be closed and solidly covered with material which will provide the degree of fire resistiveness
as shall be provided by adjacent corridor walls.

All door openings from public corridors to guest rooms and dwelling units shall provide the same
degree of fire resistiveness as shall be provided by adjacent corridor walls.
EXCEPTION: Door openings fram public corridors to guest rooms and dwelling units may have
20-minute protection, provided:
1. All stairways. hallways, exitways and storage or closet arcas adjacent thereto are sprinklered:;

2. A sprinkler head is placed inside cach unit adjacent to each door opening from the public corridor to the
guest roomn or dwelling unit; and )

3. An approved self-closing device is installed on each door opening from the public carridor into the guest
room or dwelling unit.

8604.3.4 Shaft enclosures. All stairwells shall be enclosed in approved shaft enclosures; howev-
er, existing enclosure walls constructed of wood lath and plaster which are in good condition will be
accepted in lieu of approved shaft wall construction.

EXCEPTION: In buildings erected prior to January I, 1943, stair shaft enclosures may be omirted if the
building is sprinklered throughout and the sprinkler sysiem is interconnected to the alarm system required un-
der Section 8604.5 of this code.

8604.3.5 Existing conditions.

8604.3.5.1 Existing means of exit, including fire escapes, are acceptable where they exist in the
required number and are maintained in good condition.

8604.3.5.2 No standpipes will be required where none exist.
8604.3.5.3 No emergency hallway illumination will be required where none exists.

8604.3.5.4 Dead-end corridors not over 20 feet (6096 mm) in length may have access 1o a second
exit through a stair shaft enclosure.

8604.4 Fire Safety for Existing Group I, Division 2 Occupancies. Every existing Group I, Divi-
sion 2 Occupancy over two stories in height which does not conform to the minimum shaft and cor-
ridor protection requirements of this code shall be made to conform to the minimum requirements
as specified in Section 8604 .3.

8604.5 Fire Protection Standards for Existing Group R, Division 1 Occupancies Erected
Prior ta January 1, 1943.

8604.5.1 Scope. The provisions of this section are in addition to those in Section 8604.3 and apply
to all existing buildings three or more stories in height which contain Group R, Division 1 Occupan-
cies and which were erected prior to January 1, 1943.

8604.5.2 Closure of doors. All required stair shaft, cutoff and area separation doors shall be
equipped with approved self-clasing devices and electrically operated hold-open devices designed
to release the door by the activation of smoke detectors located on each side of the doorway and
within 12 inches (30S mm) of the ceiling.

8604.5.3 Sprinklers. All interior stairways, hallways, exits and storage or closet areas adjacent
thereto shall be provided with an approved automatic sprinkler system connected with an alarm
system that emits an audible signal throughout the premises. In any room having a door opening
into an interior hallway, stairway or exitway, a sprinkler head shall be located inside the room di-
rectly over the door. Sprinklers so installed shall be equipped with listed residential sprinkler heads
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and may utilize polybutylene plastic pipe for laterals only. Sprinkler materials and installation shall
comply with the Plumbing Code and Supplemental Rules and Regulations.

8604.5.4 Sell-closing device. Each apartment or guest room door opening inlo an interior stair-
way, hallway or cxit shall be equipped with an approved sclf-closing device.

8604.5.5 State Fire Code. Where the Group R, Division I Occupancy regulated by this section
has floors used for human occupancy more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest floor level
having building access, the provisions of Part 2, Title 24 of the Californija Building Code relating 1o
such occupancy shall apply in lieu of any less restrictive provisions set forth in this section.

8604.6 Fire Safety Standards for Existing High-rise Buildings.

8604.6.1 Purpose. The purpose of this section is 1o provide a reasonable degree of fire safety for
persons occupying existing high-rise buildings.

8604.6.2 Scope. The provisions of this section shall apply to every existing high-rise building for
which a building permit was issued prior to July 1, 1974,

EXCEPTION: The provisions of this section shall not apply to Group R, Division | Occupancies, as de-
fined in Section 310.1. The provisions of this section shall not authorize the modification of existing buildings
or portions thereof which provide a greater degree of protection against fire than the minimum requirements
established by this section.

8604.6.3 Definition. For the purposes of this section, a high-rise building is a building of any type
of construction having floors (as measured from the top of the floor surface) that may be used for
human occupancy located more than 75 feel (22 860 mm) above the lowest floor level having build-
ing access.

¢
A
;
A
;
E
§
:
A
¢
E 8604.6.4 Requirements. Every building within the scope of this section shall be provided with an
automatic fire sprinkler system complying with all applicable sections of the Los Angeles Munici-
£ pal Code. The sprinkler system shall cover all areas of the building.
f EXCEPTIONS: 1. Sprinklers need not be installed in locations expressly excepted in the Los Angeles
g Plumbing Code provided ather approved fire-protection equipment is installed.

2. The Department of Building and Safety may review, on a case-by-case basis, buildings within the scope
E of this section and may approve alternative fire-protection systems which meet the intent of the high-rise sprin-
f_\ kler requirements. , .
t 3. The Department of Building and Safety may. with the concurrence of the fire department, grant excep-
f tions from the requirements of Division 20 of Article 4, Chapter X, of the Las-Angeles Municipal Code as -
g specified in Section 8604.6.5.
A
¢
{

8604.6.5 Conditional exceptions. The following exceptions from the requirements set forth in
Section 94.2001.0 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code are available upon application 1o the depart-
ment, provided all the stated conditions are met for each category of building.

8604.6.5.1 Existing buildings 75 feet to 150 fect (22 860 mm to 45 720 mm) in height.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Existing risers may be used when maintained in a safe and operable condition.

2. New, on-site water storage need not be provided. (When cxisting on-site water storage is available, it
may be integrated into the fire sprinkler system.)

CONDITIONS: 1. A 3-inch (76 mm) test drain shal] be provided in stair shafts where pressure-regulator
valves arc used. Valves, equipment and devices shall conform to Los Angeles Plumbing Code requirements.

2. A single pump having a minimum capacity of 750 gallons per minute (gpm) (2839 L/m) shall be pro-
vided. (Diesel pumps shall have a four-hour fuel supply.)

3. There shall be a flow of 750 gpm (2839 L/m) at 65 psi (448 kPa) at the roof and the cprinkler system design
shall mee1 code requirements. .

4. Existing sprinkler systems, existing or new standpipe sysiems, and existing or new sprinkler risers shall
be interconnected at the bose of the riser system with a minimum of one fire department connection.

5. Emergency standby electrical power with a four-hour fucl supply shall be provided for fire pumps and

the following new installations: fire-protective signaling systems, cmergency exit lighting, and exit and dirce-
tiona} signs.

-
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B604.6.5.2 Existing buildings over 150 lect Lo 275 feet (45 720 mm to 83 820 mm) in height.

EXCEPTION: Exisling risers may he uscd when maintained in a safe and operable condition.

CONDITIONS: |I. A 3-inch (76 mm) test drain shall be provided in each stair shaft where pressure-
regulator valves are used. Valves, equipment and devices shall conform 1o Los Angeles Plumbing Code re-
quirements. .

2. Al lcust two pumps connccied 1o the automatic sprinkler system having a minimum capacity of 750 gpm
(2839 L/m) cach shall be provided. (Diesel pumps shall have a four-hour fue! supply.)

3. There shall be a low of 750 gpm (2839 L/m) at 65 psi (448 kPa) at the roof and the sprinkler system
design shall meet code requirements.

4. Exisung sprinkler systems, new and existing siandpipe systems. and new and exisung sprinkler risers
shall be interconnected at the base of the riser system with at least onc fire depariment connection,

5. Emergency standby electrical power with a four-hour fuel supply shall be provided for fire pumps and

the following new installations: fire-protective signaling systems. emergency exit lighting, and exit and direc- .

tional signs.
6. A minimum usable capacity of a 20.000-gallon (75 700 L) storage tank shall be provided on site.

8604.6.5.3 Existing buildings greater than 275 feet (83 820 mm) in height.

EXCEPTION: Existing riscrs may be used when maintained in a safe and operable condition.

CONDITIONS: 1. A 3-inch (76 mm) test drain shall be provided in cach stair shaft where pressure-regula-
tor valves are used. Valves, equipment.and devices shall conform to Los Angeles Plumbing Code require-
ments.

2. Arleast three pumps connected (o the automatic sprinkler system having a minimum capacity of 750
gpm (2839 L/m) each shall be provided. At least one pump shall be an electric motor-driven pumnp. (Diesel
pumps shall have a four-hour fuel supply.)

3. There shall be a flow of 1,000 gpm (3785 L/m) at 65 psi (448 kPa) at the roof and the sprinkler sysiem
design shall meet code requirements.

* 4. Existing sprinkler systerns, new and existing standpipe systems, and new and existing sprinkler risers
shall be interconnected at the base of the rises system with at least one fire department connection.

5. Emergency standby clectrical power with a four-hour fuel supply shall be pravided for firc pumps and
the following new installations: fire-protective signaling systems, emergency exit lighting, and exit and direc-
tional signs.

6. A minimum usable capacity of 2 40,000-gallon (151 400 L) waler storage tank shall be provided on site.

8604.6.6 Elevator lobhies. Existing high-rise buildings within the scope of this section shall
comply with the following:

1. Except for the main entrance level, every elevator on each floor shall open into an elevator
lobby which is separated from the remainder of the building, including corridors and other exits, by
walls having a fire-resistive rating of not less than one hour. All lobby openings other than those for

. elevator doors, stairway enclosures and ducts shall be protected with three-fourths-hour self-
closing fire assemblies actuated by combustion products-type smoke detectors.

2. Except for the main entrance level, each elevator lobby shall be provided with an approved
smoke detector located on the lobby ceiling. When the detector is activated, elevator doars shall not
open and all cars serving that lobby shall return to the main floor and be under manual control only.
The smoke detector shall meet the requirements of Title 8, California Administrative Code (Eleva-
tor Safety Orders). The detector may serve to close the lobby doors.

8604.6.7 Stair shaft ventilation. Each stair shaft which extends to the roof shall be provided with
a minimum ventilation opening of 20 square feet (1.9 m2) at the roof level.
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ORDINANCE NO. 3100

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSDALE,
MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING ARTICLE Il OF CHAPTER

THE ADOPTION OF THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE, 1994 EDITION AND
RELATED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENT AND ADOPTING THE 1997
UNIFORMFIRE CODE VOLUME 1, 2, APPENDICES, AND
AMENDMENTS TO [T.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Scottsdale, Arizona, as
follows:

Sec. 3&16. Definitions.

different meaning:
Chlef means the chief of the fire department.

Duly authorized agent shall mean an individual employed by Rural/Metro Firé
Departmant who has been appointed by the fire chief, in writing, to have the authority to
lssue clvil fire code violations. Such authorization shall be filed with the City Clerk.

Fire department means the Rural/Metro Fire Department or, in the event that the city
shall provide Its own fire protection service, that organization.

Hillside landform area, is defined as any parcel of land or portion thereof with surface.
slope that can easily exceed 15%. Where major collection streets have a maximum
grade of 9%, and minor and local collector streets have g maximum grade 12%, and
local residential streets have a maximum grade of 15%. o

NICET means the national Institute for the Certification of Engineering Technologies,
1420 King Street, Alexander, VA. 22314-2915.

Uniform Fire Cade means the Uniform Fire Code, 1887 Editlon.

Uniform traffic complaint shall mean the form approved by the State Supreme Court in
their Rules of Procedurs in Civil Traffic Violation cases.



“1003.2.11 Group S occupancies.”

“1003.2.11.1 General. An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed
throughout all Group S occupancies in-accordance with gection 1003.1.2 through
1003.2.2, 1003.2.3 and written city Fire Department Standards.”

“1003.2.12 Group U occupancies.”

“1003.2.12.1 General. An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed
throughout all Group U occupancies in accordance with section 1003.1.2 through
1003.2.2, 1003.2.3 and written city Fire Department Standards_*

“1003.2.13 Additions, alterations and repairs.”

"1003.2.13.1 General. When additions, alterations or repairs within a twelve-
month period exceed fifty (50) percent of the value of an existing building or structure,

such building or structure shall be made to conform to the requirements for new
buildlngs or structures.”

“Exception: Such building or structures shall be equipped with an approved
fire sprinkler system when work exceeds ten (10) percent of the value of an existing
building of assembly use or twenty-five (25) percent of the value of an existing building
or structure of other occupancies.”

“1003.2.13.2 Partial systems prohibited. In all new additions to existing
buildings and structures an automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance
with this section. There shall be no partially sprinklered compartments. Sprinklered
and unsprinklered parts of a structure shall be separated In accordance with all
applicable codes and standards.*

"Exception: Structures in existing R-3 developed 1 parcels which contain .
existing non-sprinklered requirements (i.e. seven-hundred foot (213,360mm) hydrant
spacing.)” '

“1003.2.13.3 Furring, or other means of altering or modifying room sizes for the
purpose of dsleting fire sprinklers from compartments such as closets is prohibited
without resubmlttal of building plans thru building department review.”

Section 1004 subsections, 1004.1.1, 1 004.2, and 1004.5 are amended to read:

“1004.1.1 General. Standplpes shall comply with the requirements of this
sectlon, written city Fire Department Standards and U.B.C.Standards.”
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Mardeat. of the Hhals as
»E,tln, amended 11/15/93

" ORDENANCE -

na
(Automatic Bprinkler fystems - Exlsting High-Rise Buildings)
AMENDING PAXT II, CHAPTER 1, OF THE SA¥ FRANCISCO NUMICIPAL CODE
(BUILDING CODE) BY ANEXDING SECTION 1746 TO REQUIRE INSTALLATION
OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN EXIETING HICH-RISE BUILDINGS
EXCEPT POR APARTHENT BUILDINGS, RESIDENTIAL HOTELS, AND MIXED-USE
BUILDINGS CONTAINING AN R-3 OCCUPAMCY; EFPECTIVE DATE.

Additions or substitutions are unduxiined;
daletions are indlcated by ((double u-nosnvnunnww.

NOTR1

Bs it ordainsd by the Pecple of the nwn< and County of San
Franciscot
Bection 1, Part 1I, Chapter 1, of the San Prancisco Nunicipal
Code (Bullding Code) im hsreby amended by amanding Sectlon 1746
thersof to rsad as tollowsy
Automatio sprinkler Systems - Existing High-rise Buildings
Bea, 1746¢. (s) Gensral, Regardless of any other provisions
of thewe requlations, evary exlsting high-rise building ((of Type
1I-N, Typs III-N or Type V-X oonstruction)) ag defined {n Ssction
1111 shall be provided with an approved sprinkler systes .
conforming to ((NFPA 13)) chaptar 28. Exiating high-riss

. .
in california Mealth and Ssfety Cods faction 14950 shall be .

- <

8upervisors Esieh, Shelley, Bierman
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1 [(Automstic Nprinklec Systems - Ezisting High-Rise Bulldings) :

closw to property linas; building and rentsl cost

Prancisco lesd to more people in smaller apaces}

u.ng:-..o THOSE CHANGES AND PROVIDING FINDINGS A8 TO THE LOCAL | “ ‘ WHEREAS, Bpecisl €lre hassrds exist in san
1| CONDITIONS REQUIRING CHAMGES FROM THE CALIPORNIA BUILDING 4{ Tesult of these crowded coaditions end high popul
4 | STAMODARDS COOX, AS REQUIRED BY THE CALITORMIA KEALTH AND sArTTY . g| Both In the Clty an & whole and within individual
§ -CODE, . ) . . “ . WHEREZAS, Ean Franclaco hss many steep hills
[ ) . 9] #nd sldeuslks, wnd old, wood-frame bulldings, all
7 WHEREAS, The Board of a:cw:—.-o: is enacting an smwendment “ ' sdditional dangers to the public heglth, salety a
] ~.nc the bBuilding Code for the Clty and County of San Froncisco; and : al Unless wpecial provisions srs sdded to the Callfo
o.. WHEREAS, Thls Ban Pranciszco Building Code amendment changes L _m Code; wnd
jg of modllles the requirements contsined in the Cslifornis Buiiding WHEREAS, The San Franclsco Flre Department
1] r5tsndards Code by wdding mors stringent requirements regsrding 1 slze (lrefighting equipment than specitied in the
12 itice -.::::. ptotection In exlsting high-rise bulldings; sna . ““ mo:-.—:a Code; sna .
1 WHEREAS, Cslifocnis Hesith snd Safety Code Bections 17958.% | y WHEREAS, It ls well known thet sprinklers p
14 “ond 17938.7 require the City to furnish reasons to the State fautest wstut response to s fire; and
I8 .m-::n—- Btandards Commission for such modiffcations based upon : “” WHEREAS, The Board ol Bupervisors has revie
16 {locel conditions; and “4 " set torth sbove tor the modifications to the Cell:
17 txnbE., Ban Franclsco is In a zone of high selsmic risk; x 1 Code, and the Board finds sud determines that the
ig [thecetore, it ~041:00. sdgltionsl tlre salety stendsrds ! sTe resscnsbly necessary based upon locel conditic
19 |perticulerly in high-rise buildings; snd s therelote, be It
20 WHEREAB, Wind conditions in Ssn Prenclsco are conduclive to 20 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors doas
21 Jthe spresd of fire; snd “ ond delermine that the aforesald amendment to the
7. WHEREAS, San Prenclsco hes many nasrrow lots, often smaller Building Code {3 ressonasbly :nnm--: due to local
23 sthen lote In other Cellfornis comsunities; most bulldings extend n the ressons sat forth sbove; snd be it
24 Jthe entire width of the lot end sbut sgainst nelghboring 2 17 ) ,
23 —vc—:::a: these -gnn.—.x- v..:.::a.- rafult In openings being 2

. ) ' 0420 OF BrerveOn .

1 0Me Of mrttveon . 2

m-‘.qc—.n: Neleh, Shellaye Ei 1 08/311/9) ——————————————
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JURTHER RRSOLVED, Thet the Clerk of the Board of

Supervisors le heredby directed to transsit this Resolution
togatbsr with the Saa Francisoo Building Cole smendment to the
gtate Bullding Stasdssds Commission for flliag, putsvaat to the
applicable plovisions of lau. .
19233

50408 ©F % OLEVLON

] us/31/93,

Adopted - Board of Suparvisors, Ban Francisco Movember 15, 199)

Ayest fuparvisors Alloto -»om-n conroy Hsieh Kaulman Kennedy
Leal Maher -

Noes: Supervisor Hallipan

Abgant: Supervisors Migden Shelley

I heraby cartify that tha foregolnqg resolut
was adopted by the Board of Bupervisors
of the City and County of 8an rranglsco

NV, 231993

Date Approvad
—.

rile No.
114-91-2.13




Board of Bupervisors, San rrancisco

Pansed for Sacond Reading § rinally Passed
: $
Movanber 18, 1991 § MNovembar 212, 199)
s
1
Ayas) Suparvisors Alioto Blarman § Ayes: Bupervisors Alloto Blexrman
Conroy Nsieh Xaufman Rsnnedy Leal § Conroy Nslsh Kaufman Xennedy Leal
Maher [ 1 Naher Nigdan Shelley
5
Moass Suparvisor Hallinan ¢ MNoenml Suparvisor Halllnan
S
Absent: Suparvisors Migden Bhelley s

I hersby certify that the forsjolng ordinance
was finaliy passed by ths Board of Supsrvisors
of the City and County of Ban rranclisco

. | i
TiL b 289 @ . Yot

Date Approved " Kaydd
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LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS

OFFICIAL MANUAL
of the
OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

FIRE MARSHAL

Contains the Statutes, Code References and Administrative Rulings of the Office of the Fire Marshal
relative to the design, construction and occupancy of buildings (structures, watercraft and

movables) as of September, 1992

TAiS FUBL:S DOCUIMENT WS PUBLISHED AT 4 TOTAL 20ST oF $1.€32.0C. FOUR HUNDASD (490y COPIZS CF THIS PUBLIC DOCUMENT WERE PUBUSHED 'N THIS
FISST PRINYING AT A TOTAL COST OF $9,432.C0, THE TCTAL COST OF ALL PRINTINGS OF THIS DOCUMENT INCLUGING REPRINTS 1S $1,412,00, THIS DOCUMENT
WAS FUBLSMZD FOR LOVISIANA CSPAATMENT OF PUBUC SAFETY AND CORAZCTIONS, OFFICE OF FIRE MARSHAL, 5130 RLORIOA BLYD. BATON ROUGE. LA
70808 2Y THE LOUISIANA DSPARTMENT CF PUBLIC SASETY AND CORRECTIONS, PRISON ENTERPA!SES PRINT SHOP, P.O, 50X 44314, BATON ROUGE, LA TOB04.

C SEQULATIONS GCVERNING FIRS HAZARDS AND UFE SASETY ASCUIREMENTS TO ALL FIREFIGHTING AGENCIES WITHIN

TO PAOVIOE CURRENT STATE PULES AN
THE STATE. BUILDING QWNEAS ANC (/20N REQUEST, ANY INTERESTEC PZRSCN. THIS MATERIAL WAS PRINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS FOR

PRINTING BY STATE AQEMTIES ISTASLISHED SUPSLIANT TO Q.5. <3:31.




SUB-PART D-1. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN EXISTING BOILDINGS

40:1641. Purpose

A. The legislature hereby finds that existing high rise
bufldings’ which do not have fire protection sprinkler systenms
represent a serious threst to life and property. High rise
building fires are particularly dangerous due to the fact that
present fire fighting apparatus can only reach flocor levels
below seventy-five feet in height, leaving upper floors in
high rise facilities vulnerable to the unchecked spread of

fire, 5thereby endangering the occupants of those upper flagor
levels.

B. It is therefore the policy of this state in order to
protect 1life and property from the hazards of fire and panic
vhich may arise from fire or from the threat of fire in high
rise buildings to require existing high rise buildings to be

protected throughout by an approved fire protection sprinkler
system.

40:1642. Definitions

As used in this Subpart, the following terms have theseg
meanings: ’

(1) "Fire protection sprinkler system™ means a system of
overhead piping designed in accordance with fire protection
engineering standards. The system must be supplied from a
reliable, constant, and sufficient water supply such as a
gravity tank, fire pump, reservoir or presgure tank, or
connection by underground piping to a city main or any
combination of thece. The portion of the sprinkler system -
above ground is <considered the ~fire protection sprinkler
system for purposes of this Subpart and is a network of
specially <sized or hydraulically designed pPiping installed in
a bullding, structure, or area, generally overhead. and to
which sprinklers are connected in a syetematic pattern. The
‘system includes 8 controlling valve and device for actuating
an alarm when the system {5 4in operation. The =system {=

usually activated by heat from a fire and discharges water
over the fire aresa. Fire protection sprinkler systen,
dry-pipe systens, preaction systems, deluge systems, combined
dry-pipe and preaction systemg, antifreeze =systems, and

circulating <closed loop systems, have meanings as defined and
continuously revised in National Fire Protection Association

Pamphlet 13, entitled Standard for the Installation of
Sprinkler Systems. ’

~-Lo-



(2) "Existing high rise buildings”™ means any building
having floor surfaces used for human occupation located maore
than seventy-five feet above the lowest level of fire
departnent vehicle access constructed before January 1, 197s.

a 4 b S G L ““‘z* ﬂéﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁiﬂ tion .
- ARSI P T e R p I e 'uﬁﬁigﬁgggregpigengnﬁiotif&is.Sbhggg;

40:1643. Fire protection sprinkler gsystem required in
existing high rise buildings

A. Rll existing high rise buildings as defined in this'
Subpart shall be protected throughout by an approved fire
protection sprinkler system.

B. All existing high rise buildings shall comply with the
rules and regulations to be promulgated by the fire marshal {(n
conformity with the Administrative Procedure Act, which shall
establish as minimum standards the provisions of NFPA 13 as
published by National Fire Protection Association, and the
fire marshal shall be the authority having Jurisdicticn to
enforce compliance with such requlations.

c. Notwithstanding any provistion to the contrary, all
existing high rise buildings as defined in this Subpart shall
be protected throughout by an approved fire ©protection

prinkler system by January 1, 1999.

D. ThessStiers 6f eXtEtinguhighnrise-dUlIdYIngs SHtch are’ not.,
as of S¢ptemberilis 13988 protected—throughout by an-approved
’ire“pnoigction $gxinkle”~systeq_shall 8submit a written master
pYan to the sta¥é~rird ™ marshal on-or¥befores January- 1,-1991,

dexaibfng”with specificity: afschedule -for™ compliance with= thiy
SuppFLERYELy

E. Notwithstanding any other ﬁrovision of law to the

contrary, the state fire marshal may authorize alternative
approaches for existing high-rise telephone equipment
buildings occupied solely by telecommunications service
providers which were not, as of September 1, 1988, protected
throughout by an approved fire protection sprinkler system but
vhich will provide an equivalant level of safety as provided
by an approved automatic sprinkler system. Such alternativa
approaches shall be implemented on or before January 1, 1989.
To obtain such approval, the +telecommunications service
provider shall submit a written master plan or a completed

~41-



fire safety evaluation form, as published by the Nationa} Fire
Protection Association, to the state fire marshal on or before .
January 1, 1993. Upon receipt, such master Plan or fire

(1) The 1967 edition of the NFPA 101 (Life Safaty Code).
Such plan or evaluation shall alsc indicate that an equivalent
level of safety is achieved by the Proposed alternative.

(2) The Compartmentation exception of Section 506 of the
1988 Standard Building Code. Such compliance shall be
docunented by a certificate ;igned by a licensed architect or

Suspension in Part

House Cancurrent Resolution No. 23 of the 1990 Regular
Session provides in part:

"WHEREAS, ACT No. 422 of the 1988 Regular Session of the
Louisiana Legislature requiresg all existing high rise
buildings over Seventy-~five feet in height wi{th cccupancies to
be protected throughout with 4an approved automatic sprinkler
System by the year 1999 and R.S. 40:1643(D) further requires
that an implementation plan be submitted to the sState fire
marshal prior to January 1, 1991; and

“WHEREAS, ‘business occupancies’ include those
occupancies used for the transaction of business, other than
‘mercantile’', for the keeping of dccounts and records, and
similar purposes as defined in NFPa 101:4-1.8; and

"WHEREAS, alternative features have not been considered
that may provide an equivalent lgvel of protection or safety
for occupants vithin high rise Dbuildings with businesgs
Occupancies as that level of safet provided by the sprinkler
protection required by Act No. 422.

"THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature or -
Louisiang hereby Suspends the provisiong of R.S. 40:16¢3(D),
To the extent that those provisions require the submission of
4 wvritten nmaster Plan to the state fire marshal for the
installatian of fire protection sprinkler systems in business

O0Ccupancies 1{n existing high rise buildings on or before
January 1, 1891. '

“42-
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ag to if the valve was adjustad or not, and if go, wh;; the

results were before and after adjustment; statement that by order

. of the Chief the tag shall not be removed.

SECTION 108. sSection 1003.1.2, Exception 3 of Volume VT of
the Building and Safety Code is repealed.

BECTION 109. Section 1003.2.1.1‘ot Volume VI of the Building and
Safety Code is added to read: -

1003.2.1f1 New Occupancies. An auﬁomatic fire sprinkler
gystem shall be installed in all new occupancies.

EXCERPTION: Gryup B, Group F, Divisiona 1 and 2, Group M, and Group S

Divisionz 1 and 2 occupanciaes less than 1000 total néuaxc feet (92.9
md) .
SECTION 110. Section 1003.2.9 of Volune VI of the Building and Safety

Coda (s added to read: |

1003.2.9 Bxisting occupancies. An automatic tir;
sprinkler system shall be ingtalled and maintained in all e%isting
occupancies as follows: |

1. Throughout existing and néw gections of any existing‘

. building whenever total additions result in an increase
‘of more than 1000 square feet (92.9 m?) in the total
floor area, including mezzanines or additional stories,
regardless of ownership. Additions shall be cumulative
with each application for building permit from tha
‘effective date of Ordinance 4850 (7-20-89).

EXCXPTION: Group R, Division 3 occupancies.

2. Throughout axiscing and new.aaccions of any existing

building whenever alterations exceed fi!cy percent (50%)

of tha replacement valus, as determined by the buildin

125
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" official. Alteration values shall be cumulative with
gACh Sﬁplication for a buildinq pernmit ffom the
effective date of Ordinance 4850 (7;20-89).

EXCEPTION: Expend{tures for tenant iaprQVtmanfa.'nnintcﬂunCQ
and r;pair- such as interior and extcficr painting, carpeting,
intcriar'ﬁindcw coverings, drapes, movable partitions, -urfacc.r._
roo:inq or plumbing, mechanical and electrical repairs.

3. Throughout existing and new sections of any existing
building for which thare ig an occupancy classification
change to a more hazardous use, as determined by the
Chief.

GECTION 111. Section 1003.2.9:1 of Volume VI of the Building and

. Safety Code is added to raad:

1003.2.5.1 Bxisting Eigh-Rise Bulldings. Exisging .
high-rise buildings, as defined in Volume VI, Section 203-H of tha
Glendale Building and Safety Code, shall haye an automatic fira
sprinkler system installed and operational throughout within

forty-eight (48) months of the effective date of Ordinance 4850

(7-20-89).

SECTION 113. Saction 1003.2.9.2 of Volume VI of the Building and
Safety Code is added to :;ndu

.1003.2.59.2 xxiatiﬁg Xid-Rise Buildings. Existing mid-
rise buildings, as defined in Volume VI, Section 214-M of the
Glendale Building and safety Code, shall ﬁave an automatic fire
sprinkler systam installed and operational throughout within sixty
(60) months of the effectivc date of Ordinance 4850 (7-20-89).

axarIo¥ 113. Section 1003.2.9.3 of Volume VI of the Building and

- .Bafety Code is added to read:

‘ 1b03.2.9.3 Xxisiting Low-Rise 3uilding. gxigting low-

19K -
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rise buildings. as defined in Volume VI, Section 213-£_o£ tha
Glendale Building and Safety Code, shall have an automatic fire
sprinkler system ingtalled and operational throughout within
seventy-two (72) months of the effactive date of Ordinance 4§50
(7-20-89) .

SECTION 11d. Section 1003.2.9.4 of Volume VI of the Building and
Safaty Code is added to read:

1003.2.5.4 gotification, Recordation, Enforcement,
ﬁnd Btaﬁdlrda. Notification, recordation, enforcement and
standards addressed in this subsection shall be enforced by the
Chief to ensura compliance with Sectionsg 1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.9.2
and 1003.2.9.3. )

1. Notification. Whenever, pursuant to Section 1003.2 of
Volume VI of the Glendale Building and Safety Code, the Chief
datermines by inspaction, that a building does not conform to th.

minimum requiraments of Subsections 1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.9.2 or

- 1003.2.9.3 of thig Code, the Chief ghall prepare a fire/life

safety notice in writing that the building be repaired and
modifiad to conform to the minimum requirements of those

Subsaéiions.

The notice sghall specify in what manner tha building fails to

' meet the minimum requirements of Subsections, 1003.2.9.1,

1003.2.9.2 or 1003.2.9.3 of this Code. It shall direct that plans
be submitted, and that necessary parmité be obtained not later
than one year after the service of the notice, and that necessary
corrections be completed ﬁot later than three years thereafter for

work raquired under Subsection 1003.2.9.1, not later than four

- years thereafter for work required under-Subsection 1003.2.9.2 a

ann
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not later thap five years thereafter for work required under
Subsection 1003.2.9.3.

The notice shall be transmitted by tha Chief for enforcaement
purposeer The Chief shall gerve the noticae either personally or
by certified or registered mail upon the owner as shown on the
last equalized.assessment rol; and upoen the perﬁoh, if any, in
real or apparent charge or control of the building. The
provisions of chis Sgction are not intended to prevent the Chief
grom alaﬁ making a determination or issuing an order ragarding .

failure to comply with Subsections 1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.9.2 or

1003.2.9.3 of this Code.

2, Recordation. At the time that the Chisf serves the
aforementioned order or notice, the Chief shall file with the
Office of the County Recorder, a certificate stating’ that the
subject building does not meet the minimum fire safety .
requirements of Subsections 1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.9.2 or 1003.2.9.3
of this Code and that the owner thereof has been so0 notified.

After all necesgsary corrective work hgs been performed, the
Chief shall file with the Office of the County chorder. a
cartificate terminating the gtatus of €lia subject building as

nonconforming to the minimum fire safety requirements of

Subsection 1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.59.2 or 1003.2.9.3 of this Code.

3. Enforcement. If tha owner or other person in charge and

‘control of the subject building fails to comply with the

aforementioned order or notice within the time periods set forth
in Section 1003, such person is guilty of a misdemaanor punighable
by & fine of not more than five hundrad dollars (§500), or by

 imprisonment for not more than six (6) months, or by bocb such

12R
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’ §iﬂe and imprisonment. A person is guilty of a sepaéate offenge

violation of Subsection 1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.9.2 or 1003.2.9.3 of

1003.2.9.1, 1003.2.9.2 and 1003.2.9.3 of this Code that have not

VW ©® QX! A KN

. mbnitoring station as defined by U.F.C. Standard 10-2 and shall be

each day during which he or ghs commits, continues or rarmits a

this Code. |

The Chief #hall also order that the building POSt a notice of
non-conformance. The notice.shall‘be placed in Q conspicuous area
of the buildipg until all required corrective work has been

completed. Permits for work required under Subsections

been obtained prior to one year following notification will be

subject £0 a fee three times the amount of the customariiy ‘
required permit fea.

q. Stanaards. All automatic fire sprinkler systems
raquired by this Section, shall éomply with those standards and
policies established by the Chief.

JECTIOX 115. Section 1003.3.1 of Voluma VI of the Building and Safety
Code is amended to read:

1003.3.1 9gprinkler Bystam Monitoring and Alarms.

Where required. All new and existing automatic sprinkler
systems shall be monitored for gater‘zisw and control valve

superfision by a central station, remote station or proprietary

listed by Underwriters Laboratories, Inc., and hold a valid fire
permit as specified under Section 105 whan the number of

aprinklers are:

1. Twenty or more in Group I, Divisions 1.1 and 1.2
Occupancies.

2. one hundred or more in all other occupancies.,

190
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3. As required by the chief for gpecial hazards,

Exception: Locnl flarmg may be Supervised at a conatantly attended

location when Approved by the Chief.

8ECTION 116. Fection 1003.4 of Volume vI of the Building ang Safety
Code i{s amended to read;

1003.¢ Parmisgsible Eprinkler Omisgions. Subject to the
approval ©f the Chiaf, sprinklers may be omitted in roomg or areag
as follows:

1. When thae application of water or flame and water to the
contents may constitute a serious life or fire hazard, ag in the
nanufacture or Btorage of quantitieg of aluminum powder, calcium
carbide, calc;um phosphide, metallic sodium and potasgium, quick-
lime, magnesium powder and sodium peroxiae;

2. When other automatic fire- -extinguighing systemsg are
installed to protaect special hazards or occupancies.

S8ECTION 117. Section 1003.5 of Volume VI of the Building and Safety
Code i{s added to read:

1003.5 Pire Protectiocn System Valves -

Identification. All fire protection system valves shall bae

- provided with approved custom signage of plascic or metal engraved

materiala which shall gtata the apecific function of the valve and

its normal pogition. If more than one valve controls tha game

"function or zone, the signage shall go indicate and give thae

location of the other valve(s)

“a9nA
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA-
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

In the Matter of %

CENTRAL SPRINKLER CORP., 3
and ; CPSC DOCKET NO. 98-2

CENTRAL SPRINKLER CO., ;

Respondents g)

AFFIDAVIT OF DONNA B. TOWERS

I, DONNA B. TOWERS, hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the following
is true and correct:
1. I am employed by the Eastern Regional Office of the Office of the Maryland State
Fire Marshall. My title is Office Secretary Three. I have held this position for 27 years.
My business address is 315 Aurora Park Drive, Unit 2, Easton, MD 21601.
2. In my capacity as Office Secretary Three, 1 am the custodian of all records and
reports filed with the Eastern Regional Office of the Office of the Maryland State Fire
Marshall. —-
3. In my capacity as Office Secretary Three, I received the official Eastern Regional
Office of the Office of the Maryland State Fire Marshall Investigation Report (and
Supplemental Reborts) of the fire which occurred on October 27, 1997, at the Kent Manor
Inn, 500 Kent Manor Drive, Stevensville, MD 21666.

4, The attached report is a true and correct copy of the official Eastern Regional Office



of the Office of the Mafyland State Fire Marshall Investigation Report (and Supplemental

Reports) of the fire at the Kent Manor Inn, 500 Kent Manor Drive, Stevensville, MD 21666.

Date:_.5- /-9 %

Signed: [vam— ,6 . JWA_J
DONNA B. TOWERS




1. COMPLAINT CONTROL NO.
1 71-1917] 0 &
OFFICE OF THE MARYLAND i ol >
STATE FIRE MARSHAL INVESTIGATION REPORT 15001
3. Victim's Name (Firm Name If Business) Last, First, Middle 4. Victim's Sex-Race-D.0.B.

)q

Code
\'

5. Victim's Residence Address

Manor Drive, Stevensville, Maryland 2&?66

6. Residence Phone

7. \Iﬁ:gm's Empioyer or Schoo! Attends

City

8. Eisineiz ;hguf57

COMPLAINANT — OTHER VICTIMS —O = OCCUPANT X = OWNER V = VICTIM (Other Than In ltem #1 Above); C = COMPLAINANT; P = PARENT/GUARDIAN

mfolk'as(, First~3id‘?le)

(ipde

=35 1500

A WAy Ly

Residence Address

Fox Den Road, Rockville, Ma:y]and

10. Name (Last, First, Middle) Code|] Sex-Race-DOB Residence Phone Business Phone
NA
Residence Address City 15. TIME OF ALARM:
0250
11. Cnme/Inciclent 12. Weather 13. Date & Time Occurred 14. Day ] FD ON SCENE:
Structure Fire ool /cloudy 10-27-97 0250 hrs. . 0257
16. Location of Incident (Address) OSFM NOTIFIED:
Kent Manor Drive, Stevensville, Maryland 21666 0312
17. Location of Incident Or Type Of Premise Mu. Code

Hotel

Co._Code
17

OSFM_ON SCENE
0332

18. WAS THERE A WITNESS TO THE INCIDEN

T2

DNo

......................................................................

No. 1 Witness Or Neighborhood Check Last, First, Middle Sex-Race-D0O8 Residence Phone
A Doran M-W-3-12-53 (112 &I 1nterviewed
Location/Address Business Phone Statement
1000 Applejack Drive, Gibsonia, PA 15044 . (O interviewed
No. 2 Witness Or Neighborhood Check Last, First, Middle Sex-Race-DOB Residence Phone
Cook, Robert Allen $:10-626—~7541 & interviewed
Location/Address ¢ Business Phone Statement
1433 Mg!z Lana, ﬂgg@lis, MD 21“)1 - D interviewed Yes
19. SUSPECT? ] Named [ known [ known Location [ ientitied [ Previously Seen O Description Xinoe O
Name (Last, First, Miadie) Alias Sex-Race-DOB Height Weight Hair Eyes
#1 .
Address/Location Occupation/Employer CA#
SS#
Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias Sex-Race-DOB Height Weight Hair Eyes
2 NA
Adadress/Location Occupation/Employer CA#
SS # Yes
20. SUSPECT VEHICLE ] stoten U] Recovered L] other Erne [O
21. Vehicle | Color Year Make Modgel BodyStyle Reg. Yr.| Reg. State] Reg. No. Vin
info. Yes
22. [ ] SIGNIFICANT M.0., OR L] LIMITED OPPORTUNITY TO COMMIT THE CRIME? .......... cirmserresenssssssesnass ettt Kine O
23. Mode of Operation 24. Scene Processing E] N/A Explain Crime Lab Cnme Lab Tech
Fire originated in cooking area of hotel, Photo Fingerprinting Other Yes No
fire damage to kitchen area and contents, smoke damage throughout
Yes
25. WAS THERE - U] TRACEABLE PROPERTY U PHYSICAL EVIDENCE? ..o ST eeseeessessesesessvsssnssssssissssssssssnssessneeseecenes. LING  KJ
26. Property Insured, By Whom? Policy #
Gordon Insurance Agency Unlcnown
27. TYPE OF INCIDENT: & structure [ Faise Atlarm a Explosive incident ] Injury 28. REQUESTED BY:
Vehicle/Boat O Fireworks Blasting Complaint O Fatality T.
Explosion Bomb Threat Other Kent Island VFD
29. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY DAMAGED: .
ory wood frame building
30. ESTIMATED LOSS: Structure Contents Other Total
20,000 ’ ’
31. POINT OF ORIGIN:
wheeled cart in cooking area
32. CAUSE: [:] Incendiary D Accidental El Undetermined 33. USE AND OCCUPANCY: @Occupled
Single Family DMqu Family &]Commercial DO(her DUnnoccupled
34. PREMISES SECURED: 8Y WHOM: 35. FORCIBLE ENTRY_USED: 36. WHERE/HOW: 37. BY WHOM:
Yes No staff Yes No basement door/kicked FD
38. Assisting Agencies: R 39. Vehicle Identification No.
QACSD, USCPSC, Fairfax Co., VA FD
40. R trat . . i i N 42. Ignition 43. Keys in ignition
0. Registration No State Year 41. Vehicle Year-Make-Body-Color(s) - OCkFONo - Uk Yos iNo  [Dluek
5. Doors 46. Windows Closed
44. Lienholder (Name-Address-Name of Agent) 4 L
Yggke'dNo T~ Unk | Yes ™ No ™ Unkl Yes
47.1S THERE SOMETHING UNIQUE ABOUT THIS INCIDENT? .. Line X

DPSCS-SFMP 012
(REV. 7/90)
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OFFICE OF THE
STATE FIRE MARSHAL SUPPLEMENT REPORT

'6F 3| 1. COMPLAINT;CONTROENO:

VICTIM, COMPLAINANT, OCCUPANT OR ARRESTEE (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

Kent Manor Inn 2 ' 4 OSFM—| 1| 7|~ 9|7 o 4|3
INCIDENT, OFFENSE OR CHARGE ON ORIGINAL REPORT CORRECT INCIDENT OR OFFENSE CLASS CHANGED? MULTIPLE CLEAR-UP
Structure Fire Clves Dves Cvo

—

Building:

This fire occurred in a three story wood frame building. The building was a originally
constructed in 1820. The entire building was renovated in 1987. The building was retro-fitted
with complete automatic sprinkler protection in 1987. This building is equipped with a local fire
alarm system consisting of manual pull stations, heat detectors, smoke detectors and a/v devices.
The building contains twenty four guest rooms and has no after hours staff. The building manager
resides in a dwelling adjacent to the hotel.

Guest: A

The hotel was occupied by four guests at the time of this fire. Guest Dennis Garrow (#18-
1) and guest Robert Cook (#18-2) were interviewed by DFM Schlotterbeck at the scene on 10-
27-97. Dennis Garrow and Robert Cook stated that they and their female companions were
alerted to the fire by the building fire alarm system. Dennis Garrow and Robert Cook stated that
they went to the rear of the building and observed smoke coming from the rear kitchen window.
Dennis Garrow stated that he and Cook obtained portable fire extinguishers and attempted to
extinguish the fire. According to Dennis Garrow the fire was near the window and the corner of
the kitchen by the dining room. The female companions stated that they had attempted to call 911
from a cellular phone but had been cut off. The women stated that they re-entered Kent Manor
Inn to call 911. The Queen Anne’s County 911 center was advised only of an alarm sounding,.

Queen Anne’s County Sheriff’s Department:

Deputies Jones, Rafter and Klotz were dispatched to the Kent Manor Inn for a 911 hang
up reporting an unknown type of alarm. The Sheriff’s Department units arrived at approximately
0250 hrs. to find smoke coming from the rear of the kitchen area. Deputy Rafter conducted a
search of the entire building in an attempt to locate anyone remaining in the building. Deputy
Klotz obtained the portable fire extinguisher from his vehicle and went to the rear of the building.
Upon arrival at the rear of the structure Deputy Klotz observed fire and smoke coming from the
rear kitchen window. Deputy Klotz gained access to the windoew and discharged the fire
extinguisher knocking down the main body of fire. Deputy Jones acted to coordinate the efforts of
the Sheriff’s Department and the responding fire departments.

48. Date Supplemenial

. Report Due
49. Inhis! Status 50.- fnijal Investig 7 g IDN& 51. Date
Open O suspended O untounded O ciosed / g W W@' ZZ, ‘/ﬁ’eo ,VL_.- 10554554 11/4 /97
52§ Status 53. Recommendec! b ¢ 54. Reviewing Supervisor 1.D. Number | §5. Date
% 3 Disagree [0 suspend O invesugation
58. inveptigation Supe 57. Date 58. Assigned Invesligator 59. Date
60. O NCIC Entered O NCIC Cloared. | 81 Finll Statid\ost xS 1*4) LS 100t RO P XY A UMS e - R TI NI & e R i LI AN TN FINEEH 62, Hours
O Mites Entered O Miles Cleared ;‘gﬁ‘:mw S Dpef 1N Ll Subastald MY 1 Lio .’;'-;. 5Tk gt it o AdeRIARR] Bt s el 00 o 16
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OFFICE OF THE

STATE FIRE MARSHAL CONTINUATION SHEET
INARBATIVR SN

ITEM

OSFM—| 1|7

| o
|~

Fire Department:

This fire occurred in the first due area of the Kent Island Volunteer Fire Department. The
first arriving units on the scene of this fire were Chief 1 and Engine 16. Chief Tracy Schulz
assumed incident command. Second Assistant Chief Doug Thomas assumed operations at the
rear of the building. Initial attack was made from the rear of the building utilizing a single 1% inch
hose line. A single 3 inch line was connected to the fire department connection of the sprinkler
system. The line was charged for a few seconds by Engine 16 utilizing tank water. According to
Chief Schulz, the 3 inch line had not been fully charged when it was shut down. The installed fire
pump was operating upon the arrival of the fire department. Second Assistant Chief Thomas
stated that no problems were encountered during suppression efforts. Overhaul of the fire had
begun prior to the arrival of DFM Schlotterbeck. The following equipment responded to this fire:

Kent Island Volunteer Fire Department- Chief 1, Engine 16, Engine/Tanker 1, Rescue 1,
Utility 1, and Ambulance 10

Grasonville Volunteer Fire Department- Truck 2, Engine/Tanker 2,

. Queenstown Volunteer Fire Department- Engine 32, Engine/Tanker 3

United Communities Volunteer Fire Department- Engine 91, Engine/Tanker 9

Queen Anne’s County Advanced Life Support
No injuries were reported to this investigator.

. Origin and Cause:

DFM Schlotterbeck was contacted by the Queen Anne’s County 911 center to respond to
the Kent Manor Inn for a building fire at the request of Chief Schulz. Upon arrival DFM
Schlotterbeck was directed by suppression personnel to the rear of the kitchen area. Exterior
examination showed only fire damage on the rear of the building. Smoke staining and some
evidence of flame damage was noted at the rear window of the cooking area. Interior examination
showed smoke light smoke staining in the food preparation area of the kitchen. Examination of
the cooking area showed heavier smoke staining than had been noted in the food preparation area.
DFM Schiotterbeck determined this area to be the area of origin. Examination showed the area of
most burn to be in the area of the rear wall near a vertical cooler. According to suppression
personnel a wheeled cart had been located next to the vertical cooler. The cart and its contents
had been removed during overhaul operations. Examination of the cooler showed the side and
rear of the cooler to have been exposed to high heat as evidenced by the melting of the outer
metal covering of the cooler. The melting of the cooler case appears to have originated at
approximately two feet from the floor surface. Examination of the electrical components of the
cooler showed no apparent fire damage. An exhaust fan is located in the rear wall of the cooking
area near the area of origin. Examination of the fan showed it to have minimal fire damage. The
damage to the fan appears to be from fire exposure. The fan motor was not seized and spun
freely. The wiring for the fan showed no evidence of internal heating. DFM Schlotterbeck located
the wheeled cart outside of the rear of the building. Examination of the wheeled cart showed the
aluminum frame to be melted starting at a point approximately two feet from the bottom of the
cart. At the time of this examination it was unclear as to what was stored on the wheeled cart
other than food. On 10-27-97 DFM Schlotterbeck interviewed Jamie Griffin who was in charge of
the kitchen on the night prior to this fire. Jamie Griffin stated that he left the building at
approximately 2100 hours on 10-26-97. «

DPSCS-SFMP 012A
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OFFICE OF THE

STATE FIRE MARSHAL CONTINUATION SHEET

R ARRATIVE G, IPA Eg OF:| ;17X COMP
1 o 2 2 |osFrm— 1{7|-1]9 7:'4

Seven sprinklers, including all of those described above, were removed from the room of fire origin by
service personnel from Livingston Fire Protection Co. An additional sprinkler was removed from the
corridor adjacent to the kitchen. The purpose of this sprinkler was to act as a control for any testing that
is to be conducted. All such sprinklers were placed in metal evidence containers and immersed in water
drawn from the building sprinkler system. These sprinklers were forwarded to the Consumer Product
Safety Commission Laboratory in Washington DC for operational testing. The results of those tests have
not been received by this office at this time.

Further investigation on the cause and origin of the fire, and the circumstance of automatic sprinkler
operation continue at this time.

DPSCS-SFMP 012A
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OFFICE OF THE

STATE FIRE MARSHAL SUPPLEMENT REPORT PAGEZRYORS| 3. COMPLAINT:CONTR BN
VICTIM, COMPLAINANT, OCCUPANT OR ARRESTEE (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) . <l
Kent Manor Inn 500 Kent Manor Dr. - Stevensville 1 i 1 |OSFM—[1] 7| -9 | 7|0|4 |3
INCIDENT, OFFENSE OR CHARGE ON ORIGINAL REPORY CORRECT INCIDENT OR OFFENSE CLASS CHANGED? MULTIPLE CLEAR-UP

D YES D YES D NO ‘

At the direction of Fire Marshal Gabricle, on October 29, 1997 the writer met BC Carl Maurice,

Capt. Francis Teevan and three other representatives of the Fairfax County Fire and Rescue Department
at the above referenced location. The purpose of this meeting was to describe the results of the sprinkler
operation at the time of the 10/27/97 fire incident, as well as to provide information regarding the general
fire protection measures installed at this location.

It was understood that this information will be used by that department as a part of the study regarding the
operational failures of Central Omega residential sprinklers. During this meeting, a general survey,
including photographs, was made of the kitchen area and selected locations in the building where various
fire protection system equipment was installed. All information was recorded by representatives of
Fairfax County, who also requested copies of all official reports from this office concerning this incident,
and offered assistance available from that department regarding the study of Omega sprinkler operations.

No further action in this regard is required by this office-at this time.

48. Dlll Su, rgplomonm

49. inhial Status 50. Inittal Investigator 1.D. Numh( 51. Date

0 open O Suspended O Unfounded D cioses [Kenneth E. Bush M€ 6‘40/ 1034 110/30/97
52. Supervisor Status 53. Recommended 54. lewing Supervisor 1.0. Number 55. Dats

0O agree O Disagree [) suspend 0 invesiigation f

58. investigation Supervisor 57. Date 58. Assigned investigator 59. Date

60. O NCIC Entered O NCIC Cloared. |81 anui b "rs. T &‘ “';" X
: Bubpitdid A

82. Hours
O Mites Entered 0O Miles Cleared :

d"*z u> \: So- r“(c‘

Related Hoooﬂ Numbou
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REQUEST FOR LABORATORY EXAMINATION-
(‘JHAIN OF CUSTODY LOG .

- - TRAGENCY TELEPHONE!
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1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED IN THIS CASE, AND LISTED ABOVE,WHILE IN MY CUSTODY, REMAINED AND WAS DELIVERED lN ESSENTIALLY THE SAME CONDI-

TION AS WHEN 1| RECEIVED IT, EXCEPT THAT MATERIAL OR PORTION THEREQF CONSUMED IN THE ANALYI’ICAL PR@ESS'KT THE -CRIME LABORATORY AND THAT I RECEIVED 'AND DELIVERED ITTO THE
PERSON INDICATED ON THE DATE AND TIME STATED. . -
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KITCHEN

/ I
AS > / AS:

S

WINDOW EXHAUST FAN; HOOD EXHAUST

] = s
| POINT Om_ W
-. L

: ORIGIN
DOUBLE O<m2 —

COOLER; AS TO TOP OF DUCT -3 IN.

— | _ ; DINING ROO

: ¢ .
FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF DUCT - 7FT. 6 IN.
FRYER : - ’
. L A
GRILLE ‘! STEAM TABLE
HOOD .
COOKING AREA|;
STEEL HDi
PAN RACK.
Lt
; CEILING HEIGHT - 9FT.
COMMERCIAL Eom | |
1
COOLER!
LI

DOUBLE - HINGED
\ CORRID(

SCALE % IN. =1 FT.
EQUIPMENT SIZES AND LOCATIONS NOT TO SCALE

1 -8 - SPRINKLERS REMOVED AS EXHIBITS
AS - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
HD - HEAT DETECTOR

DINING ROOM

KENT MANOR INN - #17-97043
500 KENT MANOR DRIVE
OCTOBER 27, 1997 |
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